
Issued on Monday 4 March 2019                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 12 March 2019
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, Garten, Mrs Grigg (Vice-
Chairman), Munford, Parfitt-Reid and de Wiggondene-Sheppard

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 1 - 7

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 8

12. Reports of Outside Bodies 9 - 11

13. Publication of Personal Information on the Planning Web Pages 12 - 17

14. Update on the Maidstone Integrated Transport Package 18 - 28

15. Maidstone Building for Life 12 29 - 56



PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting (i.e. Friday 8th March 
2019). If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 FEBRUARY 
2019

Present: Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, 
Garten, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, Parfitt-Reid and Perry

Also Present: Councillors McKay and Newton

152. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Munford and de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard.

153. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Councillor Gooch was present as a substitute for Councillor Munford.

Councillor Perry was present as a substitute for Councillor de Wiggondene-
Sheppard.

154. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed to take urgent 
updates to the following items:

 Item 14. Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 18/19.  The 
reason for urgency was that the update amended key information in 
the original report, as errors had been identified after publication.

 Item 17. Maidstone Local Plan Review: Call for Sites Information 
Pack including a New Garden Communities Prospectus.  The reason 
for urgency was that the update provided additional clarity 
regarding the design and presentation of the Call for Sites 
Information Pack.

155. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following Councillors were present as Visiting 
Members:

 Councillor McKay, who indicated that he wished to speak on Item 
15. Strategic Plan 2019-45 Action Plan and Item 16. Sports 
Facilities and Playing Pitch Strategies Approval.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 19 February 2019.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

 Councillor Newton, who reserved his right to speak on all items.

156. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

157. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

The following Councillors stated that they had been lobbied on Item 17. 
Maidstone Local Plan Review: Call for Sites Information Pack including a 
New Garden Communities Prospectus:

 Councillor D Burton

 Councillor Grigg

 Councillor Clark

 Councillor Cox

 Councillor Field

 Councillor Gooch

 Councillor Garten

158. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

159. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

160. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

161. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Ms Lizzie Hare asked the following question of the Chairman of the 
Committee: 

In light of a recent, frankly shocking, report to Maidstone's Joint Transport 
Board (JTB) in January 2019 and comments at the October 2018 JTB to 
the effect that Fountain Junction may not achieve its mitigation or its aims 
and is seemingly not fit for purpose, what can be done by MBC as 
planning policy maker and authority to protect residents from further  
permissions looming on housing sites along the Hermitage Lane corridor, 

2



3

thus putting more unmitigated congestion and pollution into this area 
where my family lives.

Mr James Willis asked the following question of the Chairman of the 
Committee:

We regularly hear, and in fact see, that one of, if not the biggest 
Maidstone issue is traffic, as demonstrated by a letter that appeared in 
national press recently. 

Building on the work of this committee, looking at "park and ride" and the 
stated aim of Maidstone's approved current local plan to provide 
congestion and pollution busting sustainable transport measures, what 
plans does this committee have for the approximate £300k per annum 
budget that had been set aside for park and ride?

The Chairman responded to both questions and supplementary questions.  
The full response was recorded on the webcast and was made available on 
the Maidstone Borough Council website.

162. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Mr Mark Egerton, Strategic Planning Manager, advised the Committee that 
the Local Plan Resourcing item was scheduled for April 2019 rather than 
March 2019.

The Committee noted that the MITP Update had been delayed to March 
2019.  This allowed for an update on the business case submission to be 
shared.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

163. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

RESOLVED: That the Reports of Outside Bodies be noted.

164. 3RD QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 

Ms Ellie Dunnet, Head of Finance, informed the Committee that the report 
highlighted areas of concern and the actions taken in response to budget 
variances.  Ms Dunnet stated that, with regards to revenue, there was an 
adverse variance of £234,000.  This was projected to worsen by the end 
of the financial year.  Key areas of consideration included Planning 
Services and Parking Services.  Capital spending had predominantly 
consisted of grounds maintenance charges for landscaping works to the 
Bridges Gyratory.  There was a remaining budget for flood prevention 
measures to the Bridges Gyratory, which was to be carried forward into 
the 2019/20 financial year. 

RESOLVED: That:

3



4

1. The revenue position at the end of the third quarter and the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted.

2. The capital position at the end of the third quarter is noted.

165. 2018/19 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS UPDATE QUARTER 3 

Ms Anna Collier, Policy and Information Manager, informed the Committee 
that three of four indicators had exceeded targets for Quarter 3.  These 
had also improved when compared to the same quarter in 2017/18.  
Affordable Homes Delivered was below the target for Quarter 3, however, 
this KPI had exceeded targets in Quarter 1 and Quarter 2.  It had 
therefore exceeded the year to date target.  Ms Collier stated that data 
regarding new Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), following approval of 
the Local Enforcement Plan by this Committee on 6 November 2018, had 
been included in the covering report.  These KPIs were being tested, and 
feedback on the presentation of these indicators was welcomed.  
Furthermore, following agreement of the vision, priorities and outcomes of 
the Strategic Plan, KPIs were to be reviewed and developed for 2019/20.  
Members were invited to provide feedback on KPIs with Officers in March 
2019.

The Committee commented that the presentation of the KPI regarding 
Affordable Houses Delivered required consideration as part of the 
upcoming KPI review.  It was stated that although the indicator was 
highlighted as off track for Quarter 3, it was ahead of target for the year 
and was therefore not a concern.  The “red” rating for the indicator was 
therefore misleading.  With regards to the new KPIs for Enforcement, the 
Committee suggested that consideration be given to Outstanding Cases.  
The target figure for Outstanding Cases needed to be defined, to ensure 
that the KPI clearly conveyed positive or negative trends.

RESOLVED: That the summary of performance for Quarter 3 of 2018/19 
for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

166. STRATEGIC PLAN 2019-45 ACTION PLAN 

Mrs Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, Communications and Governance, 
informed the Committee that the vision, priorities, cross-cutting 
objectives, outcomes and “how we do things” elements of the Strategic 
Plan 2019-45 were agreed at Council in December 2018.  The report 
outlined key actions that were to be completed over the next five years.  
It was emphasised that not all of the outcomes in the Strategic Plan were 
to be acted on immediately, and that the key actions covered significant 
projects rather than business as usual work. The Policy and Resources 
Committee was to review suggestions from this committee on 13 February 
2019, and the final plan was to be considered at Council on 27 February 
2019.

The Committee commented that the engagement undertaken throughout 
the development of the Strategic Plan had captured the views of a broad 

4



5

range of stakeholders.  The Committee stated, however, that the 
“Embracing Growth and Enabling Infrastructure” snapshot did not reflect 
the issues with broadband that were experienced in rural areas.

RESOLVED: That the Draft Strategic Plan 2019-2045 be approved, for the 
further consideration of the Policy and Resources Committee, subject to 
the following amendment to the “Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure” snapshot, bullet point 5:

“In 2018 the average home broadband speed was around 
46.2Mbps, up from 36.2Mbps in 2017.  We do recognise that in the 
rural areas there are substantial problems with domestic 
broadband.”

Voting: Unanimous

167. SPORTS FACILITIES AND PLAYING PITCH STRATEGIES APPROVAL 

Mr Egerton informed the Committee that the Sports Facilities Strategy and 
Playing Pitch Strategy formed part of the evidence base for the review of 
the Maidstone Borough Local Plan.  These strategies also informed 
development management decisions and provided the Council with an 
evidence base for future budgetary needs or grant funding applications.  
The strategies were developed in consultation with key stakeholders, in 
accordance with Sports England requirements.  The data demonstrated 
the level of provision in the Borough based on the quantity, quality, 
accessibility and availability of the Borough’s indoor and outdoor sports 
facilities and playing pitches.  Consultation on these strategies had taken 
place and amendments had been made accordingly.  The responses to the 
consultation were publicly available.

The Committee commented that th
[...]
ns were 
considered equally.

Councillors McKay and Newton spoke on this item as Visiting Members. 

The Committee commented that:

 A review of the hierarchy of settlements was required, although it 
was acknowledged that this needed to be timed appropriately.  

 The wording on page 336 was to be amended to:

“As part of the Local Plan Review, we will review the 
hierarchy of settlements by looking at available services and 
facilities.  In the adopted Local Plan, the current hierarchy is 
as follows;”

 Superfluous pictures, in sections where text was appropriate to 
convey information, should be removed.  

 The second paragraph in “5 – Local Plan Review Spatial Strategy” 
on page 338 was to be edited to restrict the commentary about the 
dispersed approach.

 The press release accompanying the Call for Sites needed to be 
carefully worded to ensure that stakeholders clearly understood 
that the Call for Sites was the beginning of a process and that all 
options were open at this stage.  

 If significant changes to the Call for Sites Information Pack were 
required, then an extraordinary Strategic Planning, Sustainability 
and Transportation Committee meeting was to be convened.

6



7

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers stated that:

 A submission form was to be completed by landowners.  Appendix 2 
demonstrated the criteria that would be used by Officers to assess 
the submissions.

 The urgent update was a visual representation of the components 
that the growth could take, such as densification of the town 
centre, urban extensions of large settlements, urban renewal, 
village extensions, new settlements and small countryside sites.  It 
was possible to adjust or omit the diagrams and visuals, as 
appropriate.

 The environmental constraints section was included in the 
document to assist landowners and developers, as it provided 
information regarding material planning factors that needed to be 
addressed as part of a submission.

 The 
[...]
inues to promote Ash to Ash the significant new sculpture 
located in White Horse Wood (MBC area) and which is attracting new visitors.

 The Unit continues to provide advice and support to Maidstone Officers and 
Members on planning matters that affect the Kent Downs.

10



 The Unit continues to provide advice and support to Maidstone Officers and 
Members on planning matters that affect the Kent Downs.

If Members would like to know more about the Kent Downs AONB Unit or the 
work of the Joint Advisory Committee they are very welcome to get in touch 
directly with Nick Johannsen, the Director. Nick.johannsen@kentdowns.org.uk 
01303 815 170

11

mailto:Nick.johannsen@kentdowns.org.uk


Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

12 March 2019

Publication of Personal Information on the Planning Web 
Pages

Lead Head of Service Rob Jarman, Head of Planning & Development 
and Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
The report provides information on the council’s approach to publishing personal 
information in relation to the Planning Service

This report makes the following recommendations to the Strategic Planning 
Sustainable  and Transportation Committee

1. That the briefing be noted

Timetable

Meeting Date

SPST Committee 12 March 2019

12

Agenda Item 13



Publication of Personal Information on the Planning Web 
Pages

1. Briefing Report 

1.1 On 4 December 2018, the Committee considered the Statement of 
Community Involvement Consultation responses, they agreed that the 
statement be adopted and also requested a report clarifying the policy for 
publishing respondent’s personal details as part of consultation processes, 
and in particular planning matters to be submitted to the Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee.

Author
[...]
their delivery and information relating to 
the submission of the remaining business cases. This report is appended for 
reference (Appendix 1).

1.8 The business cases for three of the remaining four schemes were submitted 
to SELEP by KCC on 1 February 2019 and are now being evaluated by 
SELEP’s technical advisors, Steer. Feasibility work relating to the B2246 
Hermitage Lane does not deliver the required capacity benefits and does not 
demonstrate good value for money, which is required for the approval of a 
submitted business case and release of remaining LGF funds. For this 
reason a business case for this scheme was not submitted, but design work 
continues to assess options for mitigation at this location.

1.9 It is anticipated that a decision will be made on the release of remaining 
MITP funding at the next SELEP Accountability Board meeting on 12th April 
2019.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 None. This report is for noting only.

3. RISK

3.1 This report is presented for information only and has no risk management 
implications.

4. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

4.1 A verbal update on KCC’s delivery of the MITP was presented to this 
Committee on 9 October 2018, following which Members requested a 
written report.

4.2 Since this Committee date, update reports on outstanding MITP schemes 
(save for the junction improvement comprising “Scheme 1”) have been 
presented by KCC Officers to MJTB, the most recent occurrence being at the 
meeting on 16 January 2019. 

5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

5.1 MBC Officers will continue to work with their counterparts at Kent County 
Council to ensure that SELEP’s Technical Advisors and Accountability Board 
have all information required in order to approve the recently submitted 
business cases for the Maidstone Integrated Transport Package junction 
improvements.

20



5.2 MBC Officers will also continue to support the development of design work 
to ensure that the improvements are ready for delivery, subject to approval 
by the KCC Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport. 

5.3 MBC Officers will continue to work with KCC to assess options and bring 
forward the delivery of mitigation and highway improvements on the B2246 
Hermitage Lane.

5.4 Member briefings will be held over the forthcoming months to discuss the 
options and risks associated with each of the MITP junctions.

5.5 Whilst this report is presented for information only, Members must 
recognise the risks associated with the delivery of this package of works – 
as outlined in the 16 January 2019 MJTB report - and understand the timing 
constraint of 2021 for construction.

6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 

Issue Implications Sign-off

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

We do not expect the 
recommendations will by 
themselves materially affect 
achievement of corporate 
priorities.  

Head of 
Regeneration 
& Place

Risk Management This report is presented for 
information only and has no risk 
management implications.

Head of 
Regeneration 
& Place

Financial The proposals set out in the 
recommendation are all within 
already approved budgetary 
headings and so need no new 
funding for implementation.

Paul Holland, 
Senior 
Finance 
Manager 
(Client)

Staffing We will deliver the 
recommendations with our 
current staffing.

Head of 
Regeneration 
& Place

Legal No direct legal implications arise 
from this report.  These 
highway improvement 
schemes/junction capacity 
improvements and transport 
interventions were agreed 
(amongst other highway 

Russell 
Fitzpatrick, 
Lawyer 
(Planning), 
Mid Kent 
Legal 
Services

21



schemes) as priorities at the 
Duty to Cooperate meeting with 
KCC Highways and 
Transportation on 12 May 2016 
and build on the resolution of 
the MJTB meetings on 7 
December 2015 and 13 July 
2016 and were subsequently 
incorporated into Maidstone’s 
adopted Integrated Transport 
Strategy, Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan and 
[...]
well by the SELEP’s independent technical evaluator and risked 
losing this element of the funding.

6.5 The decision was taken to combine all the remaining Business Cases into 
one ‘Phase 3’ business case that gives a more robust picture of the 
quantitative and qualitative benefits of the package of schemes.  This also 
provides an overview of the combined benefits that the junction 
improvements deliver on a wider scale.  This gives a much greater chance 
of this being accepted by SELEP.

6.6 A change of scope was submitted to the SELEP before the 16th November 
2018 Accountability Board to request that a larger scheme is delivered at 
the A20 Ashford Road with an increased LGF ask as part of Phase 1.  
SELEP Secretariat are reviewing the decision process for this change and 
early discussions have identified that this should be reviewed in 
conjunction with the Business Case submissions for the remaining 
schemes that KCC intend to submit for approval as part of Phase 3 of the 
MITP.

6.7 KCC are therefore currently working on a combined submission which will 
cover both the Phase 1 change of scope and the new schemes (rather than 
submitted separately).  SELEP have asked that this submission should 
come forward before February 2019 in line for a decision at the next SELEP 
Accountability Board meeting in March/April 2019.

6.8 Members must recognise the risks associated with the delivery of the 
existing programme.  It is therefore necessary, and prudent of KCC to 
include an additional junction improvement in the Phase 3 submission to 
mitigate any potential underspend or loss of funding.

6.9 Therefore, this submission does include mitigation measures on the A20 
London Road Aylesford at the junction with Hall Road.   This scheme 
demonstrates good value for money and achieves capacity benefits. 

7. Conclusion

7.1 Kent County Council presents this report to Members for information. They 
must recognise the risks associated with the delivery of this package of 
works and understand the timing constraint of 2021 for construction.  

7.2 KCC will keep Members and the board updated at key milestones 
throughout the next stages.   

7.3 KCC also recognises the emotive nature of the acquisition of third-party 
land and will engage with the Local Members and affected parties 
accordingly. The improvements are aimed to address the current 
congestion and future growth and benefit all highway users.

28



Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

12 March 2019

Maidstone Building for Life 12

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee 

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Rob Jarman

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Rob Jarman

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary: 

Building for Life 12 (endorsed by Government and referenced in the revised NPPF) 
provides a consistent structure for discussions on design principles. A ‘Maidstone BC’ 
version has been drafted which maintains the 12 questions but places emphasis on 
what is important to Maidstone BC.

This report makes the following recommendation to Strategic Planning, 
Sustainability and Transportation Committee :-

That:

1. The Maidstone Borough Council Building for Life 12, attached as Appendix 1, 
be approved for use and publication.

2. A Member Design Champion be appointed to work alongside the Head of 
Planning and Development.

Timetable

Meeting Date

SPST 12 March

29

Agenda Item 15



Maidstone Building for Life 12

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Paragraph 129 of the revised National Planning Policy Framework (July 
2018) states that “Local planning authorities should ensure that they have 
access to, and make appropriate use of, tools and processes for assessing 
and improving the design of development. These include…assessment 
frameworks such as Building for Life” (Birkbeck D and Kruczkowski S 
(2015) Building for Life 12: The sign of a good place to live). Strate
[...]
as an objective. This will often be an iterative process. Planning 
Committee reports will highlight this where appropriate. Where schemes 
are not of an appropriate design standard then they are likely to be 
refused with the Guidance being explicitly referred to. However, the main 
thrust of the Guidance will be to provide for a structured and consistent 
conversation on design rather than a ‘box ticking’ exercise.

1.10 If agreed then the Maidstone Building for Life 12 would form the 
foundation for further local design guidance, for example, the design of 
streets in housing developments.

2. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

2.1 ‘Do nothing’: this would mean that Maidstone Borough Council is not 
visibly endorsing central government’s emphasis on the delivery of well 
designed development. Secondly, without using a design assessment tool 
such as Building for Life 12 there may well be unstructured and 
inconsistent design discussions. This option would effectively mean 
keeping the status quo although this would not negate the fact that 
Building for Life 12 is a material planning consideration given the explicit 
reference in the revised NPPF.

2.2 SPST could approve one recommendation but not the other. This would 
dilute this Council’s commitment to working collaboratively in delivering 
good design.

2.3 Approve both recommendations as this clearly shows that this Authority is 
committed to the achievement of good design and is seeking to set clear 
guidance on how this is to be achieved.

3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The preferred option is to approve both recommendations, namely:

1) To approve the Maidstone BC version of Building for Life 12 (set out in 
Appendix A) for use and publication. 

2) Appoint a member design champion to work alongside the Head of 
Planning and Development to promote good design. 

This would show commitment and provide a foundation for informed, 
consistent and structured discussion on good design and set clear 
g
[...]
)

Design South East is a not-for-profit organisation and 100% independent. 
We facilitate understanding between local authorities, developers and 
local communities. We combine local knowledge with world-class expertise, 
providing clear, constructive and consistent advice on design issues. We 
provide great value for money, working alongside local authorities and 
developers to harness or complement their existing skills to create great 
buildings and spaces.

www.designsoutheast.org

55



www.maidstone.gov.uk56


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Reports of Outside Bodies
	13 Publication of Personal Information on the Planning Web Pages
	14 Update on the Maidstone Integrated Transport Package
	Appendix 1: Report presented to Maidstone Joint Transportation Board on 16 January 2019 entitled “Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP)”

	15 Maidstone Building for Life 12
	Appendix 1: Draft Maidstone Borough Council Building for Life 12




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Clark, Cox, Field, 
Garten, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, Parfitt-Reid and 
de Wiggondene-Sheppard

170. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Munford.

171. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Gooch was present as a substitute for 
Councillor Munford.

172. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed to take an 
urgent update to Item 13. Publication of Personal Information on the 
Planning Web Pages.  The reason for urgency was that the update 
provided additional information regarding anonymising comments on the 
Council’s website for planning applications, the cost of this and whether 
personal information was published in relation to enforcement notices.

173. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

174. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

175. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

All Councillors stated that they had been lobbied on Item 13. Publication 
of Personal Information on the Planning Web Pages.

176. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed.

177. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2019 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 26 March 2019.



2

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

178. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

179. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

180. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

181. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

RESOLVED: That the Outside Body report be noted.

182. PUBLICATION OF PERSONAL INFORMATION ON THE PLANNING WEB 
PAGES 

Mrs Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, Communications and Governance, 
stated that Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) was compliant with General 
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) when publishing comments relating to 
planning applications.  Comments required a name and address in order 
to be given weight during planning processes, however, it was possible to 
remove this information from the Council website at an estimated cost of 
£25,000 per year.  It was explained that names and addresses would be 
shared if the file was inspected or if there was an appeal process.  In 
exceptional circumstances, however, anonymity could be maintained to 
protect an individual.

The Committee commented that:

 The current practice was proportionate, as it was in the interest of 
the public to understand who had commented on planning 
applications.

 Introducing anonymity risked larger organisations exploiting the 
system to influence planning decisions.

 The additional cost required to anonymise comments was not 
justified when considering that names and addresses would be 
shared if the file was inspected or an appeal process was 
undertaken.

 The publication of personal information meant that some members 
of the public were reluctant to submit comments on planning 
applications.



3

 The practice of residents liaising with Members, as outlined in the 
Local Enforcement Plan, could be applied to planning applications.  
This provided residents with an opportunity to contribute to 
planning decisions without revealing their identity.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

183. UPDATE ON THE MAIDSTONE INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PACKAGE 

Ms Abi Lewis, Economic Development Officer, confirmed that three 
business cases had been submitted by Kent County Council (KCC) to the 
South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) on 1 February 2019.  
These business cases, regarding the A229 Loose Corridor, A20 Willington 
Street Junction and A20 Hall Road had received positive feedback from 
SELEP’s technical evaluators. A decision regarding the funding was on 
track to made by SELEP in April 2019.  It was important to recognise, 
however, that there were risks associated with the delivery of the package 
of works due to deadlines associated with the work.

The Committee commented that:

 It was disappointing that the A20 Hall Road scheme remained an 
option in the package of works, as it did not feature in the 
Maidstone Integrated Transport Package (MITP) and would result in 
funding being allocated to another authority.

 Considering that the A20 Hall Road scheme was not part of the 
MITP, it was concerning that resourcing had been allocated to the 
creation of a business case for this scheme.  It would have been 
preferable for an alternative scheme within Maidstone to have been 
identified.

 Planning permission decisions had been made on the basis that the 
schemes would be delivered, so it was vital that these were 
completed.

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers stated that:

 The costs associated with the schemes were higher than original 
estimates proposed by developers at the planning application stage, 
therefore combined funding of developer contributions and Local 
Growth Fund was required to deliver the work.

 Developer contributions (Section 106 money) allocated to the 
schemes would be returned to the appropriate developers if it was 
not spent within the agreed timescales.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

184. MAIDSTONE BUILDING FOR LIFE 12 



4

Mr Rob Jarman, Head of Planning and Development, outlined that the 
Maidstone Building for Life 12 was important for two reasons.  Firstly, it 
sent a clear message that MBC expected high quality designs for future 
residential developments.  Secondly, it enhanced the structure and 
consistency of operational discussions.  Mr Jarman suggested that the 
appointment of a Member Design Champion would enable Councillors and 
Officers to work collaboratively on matters relating to the design of 
residential developments.

The Committee stated that the Maidstone Building for Life 12 guide was 
an excellent tool to use in development planning conversations.  It was 
requested that the guide be incorporated into Officer training to ensure it 
was widely used.  The Committee commented that Councillors had been 
involved in similar work through site visits and workshops, which had 
proven to be effective.  This ensured that all Members were able to 
contribute to the work, and the appointment of a Champion was therefore 
unnecessary.

RESOLVED: That the Maidstone Borough Council Building for Life 12, 
attached as Appendix 1, be approved for use and publication.

Voting: Unanimous

185. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7.04 p.m.


